USER DENSITY BASED SOFT FREQUENCY REUSE ALGORITHM FOR 5G
CELLULAR NETWORKS

BY

ASAKA, Osbert Tarlumun
MENG/SEET/2017/7390

A THESIS SUBMITTED TO THE POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL,FEDERAL
UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY, MINNA, NIGERIA IN PARTIAL
FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE AWARD OF THE
DEGREE OF MASTER OF ENGINEERING(M.ENG)IN COMMUNICATION
ENGINEERING.

OCTOBER, 2021



ABSTRACT

Soft frequency reuse (SFR) techniques have been deployed to address the problem of
interference experienced by users in cellular networks. In some of these techniques,
resources allocations are based on the assumption that users are uniformly
distributed.However, in a real network scenario where SFR is deployed for resource
allocation, the distribution of users in the network regions is random. Analysis of the impact
of random deployment of users in such network scenarios is essential for designing efficient
networks. This research proposes a SFR algorithm (User-SFR), which intelligently adjusts
resource allocation parameters according to the load distribution in the network. When
compared with several results of a fixed SFR algorithm, the results for the proposed User-
SFR outperforms the fixed SFR.The Signal to interference plus noise ratio (SINR) of the users
at the edge region improved by about 3.2% and the Capacity improved by over 202%.This
implies that a more realistic and enhanced network is achieved when random distribution of
the users in a network is considered against the assumed uniform distribution of users.

Vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Content Page
Cover page

Title page i
Declaration i

Certification iii

Dedication iv
Acknowledgements v
Abstract Vi
Table of Contents vii
List of Tables X
List of Figures Xi
Abbreviations Xii

CHAPTER ONE

1.0 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1  Background to the Study 1
1.2 Statement of the Research Problem 3
1.3 Aim and Objectives of the Study 4
1.4  Justification for the Study 4
1.5  Scope of the Study 4

1.6 Organisation of Thesis 5

vii



CHAPTER TWO

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  Overview

2.2 Inter cell interference management

2.3 Interference Avoidance (Frequency Reuse Techniques)
2.4  Soft frequency reuse

2.5  Review of Past Research

CHAPTER THREE

3.0 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1  Cellular Network Model

3.1.1 Base Station Description

3.1.2 Cellular User Description

3.1.3 Basic Soft Frequency Reuse

3.1.4 Coverage Division and User Classification

3.1.5 Bandwidth allocation in SFR

3.2  Modification of the adopted Network model

3.2.1 Interference Factor in SFR

3.2.2 Performance Evaluation Equations

3.2.3 Variation in the number of Users in the regions of the network
3.3 Assumptions in the standard (fixed) SFR Algorithm
3.4 Improved SFR algorithm for intelligent resource allocation
3.5  Simulation tool

3.6 Base Station Configuration

3.7 Cellular User Parameters

3.8 Network Assumptions

viii

14

14

15

16

16

16

17

19

19

20

21

22

22

26

26

27

27



3.9

Testing the Performance of the Improved SFR Algorithm

CHAPTER FOUR

4.0

4.1

4.2

421

4.2.2

4.3

43.1

4.4

441

442

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Proof of Interference Factor Derivation

Edge User Performance

Results for Average Edge User SINR

Results for Average Edge User Capacity

Centre User Performance

Results for Average Centre User SINR and Capacity Performance
Power Ratio

The effect of Power Ratio on SINR Performance

The effect of Power Ratio on Capacity Performance

CHAPTER FIVE

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Conclusion
Recommendations
Contributions to Knowledge
Publications
REFERENCES

APPENDIX A

29

30

30

31

31

32

33

33

35

35

36

38

38

38

39

39

40

44



LIST OF TABLES
Table Page
3.1 Interference Factors 19

3.2  Summary of Base Station Parameters 26



LIST OF FIGURES
Figure
1.0  Frequency and power assignments for different FR Schemes
2.0  Bandwidth allocation for different ML-SFR Schemes
3.1  Frequency and power assignments for SFR scheme
3.2 Typical cellular network depicting base stations
3.3  SFR for 3 sectors including a reference sector
3.4  Standard downlink Resource allocation for sectors S1, S2 and S3
3.5  Improved SFR algorithm for intelligent resource allocation
3.6 Flowchart for Improved SFR Algorithm
3.7 Flowchart for Simulation of Improved SFR Algorithm
4.1  Testing of accuracy of equations with interference factor
4.2  Average Edge User SINR Performance
4.3  Average Edge User Capacity Performance
4.4  Average Centre User SINR Performance
45  Average Centre User Capacity Performance
4.6 Impact of Power Ratio on Average Edge SINR Performance
4.7 Impact of Power Ratio on Average Centre SINR Performance
4.8 Impact of Power Ratio on Average Edge Capacity Performance

4.9 Impact of Power Ratio on Average Center Capacity Performance

ABBREVIATIONS

Xi

Page

10
14
15
17
18
21
25
28
30
32
33
34
34
35
36
37

37



Abbreviation
SFR
SINR
5G

FFR

FR

ICI

4G

LTE
OFDMA
D2D
MIMO
ASE
eNB

ML - SFR
M-SFR
HetNets
SIR
SSFFR
SFFR
DyCRA

OR
SORA
CDMA
BSs
CIR
UE
UEs

Meaning
Soft Frequency Reuse

Signal to interference plus noise ratio

Fifth Generation of Cellular Communication Technologies

Fractional Frequency Reuse
Frequency Reuse

Inter-cell interference

Fourth Generation of Cellular Communication Technologies

Long Term Evolution

Orthogonal Frequency Division Multiple Access

Device to Device

Massive Input Massive Output

Area Spectral Efficiency

e node B

Multi — Level Soft Frequency Reuse
Modified Soft Frequency Reuse
Heterogeneous Networks

Signal to Interference

Soft Sectored Fractional Frequency Reuse
Sectored Fractional Frequency Reuse
Dynamic Cost/Reward based Allocation
Inner Region

Outer Region

Self Organising Resource Allocation
Code Division Multiple Access

Base Stations

Carrier to Interference Ratio

User Equipment

User Equipments

Xii



