### USER DENSITY BASED SOFT FREQUENCY REUSE ALGORITHM FOR 5G CELLULAR NETWORKS

BY

ASAKA, Osbert Tarlumun MENG/SEET/2017/7390

A THESIS SUBMITTED TO THE POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL,FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY, MINNA, NIGERIA IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE AWARD OF THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF ENGINEERING(M.ENG)IN COMMUNICATION ENGINEERING.

OCTOBER, 2021

#### ABSTRACT

Soft frequency reuse (SFR) techniques have been deployed to address the problem of interference experienced by users in cellular networks. In some of these techniques, resources allocations are based on the assumption that users are uniformly distributed. However, in a real network scenario where SFR is deployed for resource allocation, the distribution of users in the network regions is random. Analysis of the impact of random deployment of users in such network scenarios is essential for designing efficient networks. This research proposes a SFR algorithm (User-SFR), which intelligently adjusts resource allocation parameters according to the load distribution in the network. When compared with several results of a fixed SFR algorithm, the results for the proposed User-SFR outperforms the fixed SFR. The Signal to interference plus noise ratio (SINR) of the users at the edge region improved by about 3.2% and the Capacity improved by over 202%. This implies that a more realistic and enhanced network is achieved when random distribution of users.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Cont	Page	
Cove	er page	
Title	i	
Declaration		ii
Certification		iii
Dedication		iv
Acknowledgements		v
Abstract		vi
Table of Contents		vii
List of Tables		Х
List of Figures		xi
Abbreviations		xii
CHA	APTER ONE	
1.0	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background to the Study	1
1.2	Statement of the Research Problem	3
1.3	Aim and Objectives of the Study	4
1.4	Justification for the Study	4
1.5	Scope of the Study	4
1.6	Organisation of Thesis	5

### **CHAPTER TWO**

2.0	LITERATURE REVIEW	6
2.1	Overview	6
2.2	Inter cell interference management	7
2.3	Interference Avoidance (Frequency Reuse Techniques)	7
2.4	Soft frequency reuse	8
2.5	Review of Past Research	9
CHA	PTER THREE	
3.0	<b>RESEARCH METHODOLOGY</b>	14
3.1	Cellular Network Model	14
3.1.1	Base Station Description	15
3.1.2	Cellular User Description	16
3.1.3	Basic Soft Frequency Reuse	16
3.1.4	Coverage Division and User Classification	16
3.1.5	Bandwidth allocation in SFR	17
3.2	Modification of the adopted Network model	19
3.2.1	Interference Factor in SFR	19
3.2.2	Performance Evaluation Equations	20
3.2.3	Variation in the number of Users in the regions of the network	21
3.3	Assumptions in the standard (fixed) SFR Algorithm	22
3.4	Improved SFR algorithm for intelligent resource allocation	22
3.5	Simulation tool	26
3.6	Base Station Configuration	26
3.7	Cellular User Parameters	27
3.8	Network Assumptions	27

29

# **CHAPTER FOUR**

4.0	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	30
4.1	Proof of Interference Factor Derivation	30
4.2	Edge User Performance	31
4.2.1	Results for Average Edge User SINR	31
4.2.2	Results for Average Edge User Capacity	32
4.3	Centre User Performance	33
4.3.1	Results for Average Centre User SINR and Capacity Performance	33
4.4	Power Ratio	35
4.4.1	The effect of Power Ratio on SINR Performance	35
4.4.2	The effect of Power Ratio on Capacity Performance	36
CHAI	PTER FIVE	
5.0	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	38
5.1	Conclusion	38
5.2	Recommendations	38
5.3	Contributions to Knowledge	39
5.4	Publications	39
	REFERENCES	40
	APPENDIX A	44

## LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page	
3.1	Interference Factors	19	
3.2	Summary of Base Station Parameters	26	

### LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		Page
1.0	Frequency and power assignments for different FR Schemes	9
2.0	Bandwidth allocation for different ML-SFR Schemes	10
3.1	Frequency and power assignments for SFR scheme	14
3.2	Typical cellular network depicting base stations	15
3.3	SFR for 3 sectors including a reference sector	17
3.4	Standard downlink Resource allocation for sectors $S_{1,}S_{2}$ and $S_{3}$	18
3.5	Improved SFR algorithm for intelligent resource allocation	21
3.6	Flowchart for Improved SFR Algorithm	25
3.7	Flowchart for Simulation of Improved SFR Algorithm	28
4.1	Testing of accuracy of equations with interference factor	30
4.2	Average Edge User SINR Performance	32
4.3	Average Edge User Capacity Performance	33
4.4	Average Centre User SINR Performance	34
4.5	Average Centre User Capacity Performance	34
4.6	Impact of Power Ratio on Average Edge SINR Performance	35
4.7	Impact of Power Ratio on Average Centre SINR Performance	36
4.8	Impact of Power Ratio on Average Edge Capacity Performance	37
4.9	Impact of Power Ratio on Average Center Capacity Performance	37

# ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviation	Meaning
SFR	Soft Frequency Reuse
SINR	Signal to interference plus noise ratio
5G	Fifth Generation of Cellular Communication Technologies
FFR	Fractional Frequency Reuse
FR	Frequency Reuse
ICI	Inter-cell interference
4G	Fourth Generation of Cellular Communication Technologies
LTE	Long Term Evolution
OFDMA	Orthogonal Frequency Division Multiple Access
D2D	Device to Device
MIMO	Massive Input Massive Output
ASE	Area Spectral Efficiency
eNB	e node B
ML – SFR	Multi – Level Soft Frequency Reuse
M-SFR	Modified Soft Frequency Reuse
HetNets	Heterogeneous Networks
SIR	Signal to Interference
SSFFR	Soft Sectored Fractional Frequency Reuse
SFFR	Sectored Fractional Frequency Reuse
DyCRA	Dynamic Cost/Reward based Allocation
IR	Inner Region
OR	Outer Region
SORA	Self Organising Resource Allocation
CDMA	Code Division Multiple Access
BSs	Base Stations
CIR	Carrier to Interference Ratio
UE	User Equipment
UEs	User Equipments